
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2017

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DR LILLY EVANS (CHAIRMAN), COLIN RAYNER (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
MICHAEL AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, DAVID HILTON, JOHN LENTON, 
JULIAN SHARPE, LYNDA YONG AND MALCOLM BEER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS JOHN BOWDEN, SAYONARA LUXTON, NICOLA PRYER, 
EILEEN QUICK, JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS, SAMANTHA RAYNER, 
JOHN STORY, WISDOM DA COSTA, LYNNE JONES AND SIMON WERNER

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Tuesday, 10 October 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I Minutes of the meeting held on September 20th 2017.
 

9 - 10

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Director of Development & Regeneration / Development 
Control Manager’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting the following 
link. http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp or from Democratic Services on 
01628 796251 or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

11 - 38

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring Reports.
 

39 - 42

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on item 7 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act."
 

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

7.  ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

To consider the contents of the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

43 - 64





LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from l
[...]
 the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

6



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman), Michael Airey, 
Christine Bateson, David Hilton, John Lenton, Julian Sharpe, Lynda Yong and 
Malcolm Beer

Also in attendance: Councillor Derek Wilson

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Mary Kilner, Adam Jackson and Jenifer Jackson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dr L. Evans.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Lenton – Declared a personal interest in item 1 as he was a Member of Wraysbury 
Parish Council but had taken no part in any discussions on the item and confirmed he 
attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Rayner – Declared a personal interest in item 1 as he was the Councillor that called the 
item in to Panel. However, he stated he did not know the applicant or the agent but he did 
know the people in the room due to the 2014 flooding incident, one being a Wraysbury Parish 
Councillor and the other being the Wraysbury Flood Warden. He confirmed he attended Panel 
with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the part I minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 
2017n be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

17/02070* Mr Farren: Construction of replacement detached dwelling with 
attached garage following demolition of existing detached bungalow 
and detached garage at 4 Brookside Avenue, Wraysbury, Staines 
TW19 5HB – THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the application 
against the recommendations of the Head of Planning and permit 
planning permission. The Panel did not consider that the 
proposed dwelling  would constitute poor design because of the 
design and scale of its roof. The bulk and overly complicated 
design of the roof would not be out of keeping with the other 
dwellings within the street scene and in consequence of the 
Panel did not consider that the proposed dwelling would cause 
harm to the character and appearance of the area. The Panel felt 
the application did not fail to comply with policies DG1, H10 and 
H11 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan 
1999 (Incorporating Alterations Adopted 2003) and core principle 
4 and paragraph 64 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

7

Agenda Item 3



Seven Councillors voted in favour (Cllrs Bateson, Beer, Lenton, 
Rayner, Sharpe, Story and Yong), and Two Councillors voted 
against (Cllrs M. Airey and Hilton).

The motion was proposed by Councillor Lenton and Seconded by 
Councillor Beer. There were no other motions.

(The Panel was addressed by Wraysbury Parish Councillor Andrew 
Moran in support of the application and David Francis, Flood Warden, 
speaking on behalf of the applicant). 

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential monitoring Reports were noted.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Rural Panel

18th October 2017

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 17/02294/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.

Location: Former Four Seasons Bagshot Road Ascot SL5 9JL

Proposal: 6 Apartments with triple garage, pergola and bin store with associated parking and amenity (amendment to 
application 16/03203).

Applicant: Mr Mills Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 14 September 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

18 October 2017 Item:  1
Application 
No.:

17/02294/FULL

Location: Former Four Seasons Bagshot Road Ascot SL5 9JL 
Proposal: 6 Apartments with triple garage, pergola and bin store with associated parking and 

amenity (amendment to application 16/03203).
Applicant: Mr Mills
Agent: Mrs Kerri Gallup-Judd
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Sunninghill And South Ascot Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at 
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application is an amendment to 16/03203 which was granted planning permission on 11 
April 2017 following the completion of a legal agreement to secure mitigation against the effects 
of the development on the Chobham Common (part of the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area). Members agreed the principle of the development at the Panel meeting on the 
8th February 2017. The current proposal seeks to amend the scheme to provide 6 apartments 
instead of the approved 5 and makes changes to the parking layout at the front of the site to 
accommodate this. There are no changes to the scale or positioning of the building as the 
additional apartment would be created by dividing the large apartment on the second floor in
[...]
d 19.12.2012

12/03471/FULL Construction of a five unit apartment 
building, with associated garage, external 
parking and landscaping, following 
demolition of existing.

Refused 26.06.2014 and 
subsequently dismissed at 
appeal (PINS reference 
APP/T0355/A/13/2193590)

14/00522/FULL Construction of a five unit apartment 
building, with associated garage, external 
parking and landscaping, following 
demolition of existing.

Refused 26.06.2014 but 
subsequently allowed at 
appeal (PINS reference 
APP/T0355/A/14/2226719)

15/01517/FULL New building to provide 4 x 2 No. bedroom 
and 1 x 3 No. bedroom apartments, 
detached triple garage, detached bin store, 
associated parking and landscaping 
following demolition of existing property.

Refused 26.10.2015 and 
subsequently dismissed at 
appeal (PINS reference 
APP/T0355/A/3139436)

16/00243/FULL New building to provide 4 x 2 No. bedroom 
and 1 x 3 No. bedroom apartments, 
detached double and triple garage, 
detached bin store, associated parking and 
landscaping following demolition of existing 

Refused 21.03.2016

12



property.

16/02310/FULL New building consisting of 5 No. apartments 
with associated parking and amenity 
following demolition of existing dwelling.

Refused 22.09.2016

16/03203/FULL 5 apartments with triple garage, pergola and 
bin stores with associated parking and 
amenity following demolition of existing 
dwelling.

Permitted 11.04.2017

17/01537/FULL Alterations to current consent 16/03203 to 
provide 6 no. apartments and 15 no. parking 
spaces.

Withdrawn 14.07.2017

5. MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

5.1 National Planning Policy Framework Sections

Royal Borough Local Plan

5.2 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are:

Within 
settlement area

Highways and 
Parking

Trees and 
Biodiversity

Local Plan DG1, H10, H11 P4, T5 N6
Neighbourhood 

Plan
NP/DG1, 
NP/DG2, 
NP/DG3, 
NP/DG5

NP/T1 NP/EN2, NP/EN3, 
NP
[...]
izabeth 
Gardens Ascot SL5 9BJ

38



Appeal Decision Report

8 September 2017 - 10 October 2017

WINDSOR RURAL

Appeal Ref.: 17/60054/REF Planning Ref.: 16/03142/FULL PIns 
Ref.:

APP/T0355/W/17/3
174561

Appellant: Jordan Construction Limited c/o Agent: Boyer Planning Wokingham Boyer Planning 
Crowthorne House Nine Mile Ride Wokingham RG40 3GZ

Decision Type: Committee Officer 
Recommendation:

Refuse

Description: Erection of a pair of 3 bedroom semi-detached houses with associated parking and 
landscaping, following demolition of all existing buildings.

Location: Rosedale 54 Albany Road Old Windsor Windsor SL4 2QA 
Appeal 
Decision:

Allowed Decision Date: 4 September 2017

Main Issue: The Inspector considered that the proposed development, including voids below, would 
ensure the development would be protected from flooding and considered that the 
condition suggested by the EA, along with the cumulative effect of the sustainability 
benefits identified and the fall-back position (permitted development), would outweigh 
the flood risk in this instance. The Inspector concluded that both the sequential and 
exception tests are passed and the proposed development would comply with Policy 
F1 of the LP and the Framework. A costs application was submitted by the Appellant 
the Inspector refused this.

39



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

41

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is int

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 
Michael Airey, Christine Bateson, David Hilton, John Lenton, Julian Sharpe, 
Lynda Yong and Malcolm Beer

Officers: Chris Sawden, Mary Severin, Victoria Goldberg, Shilpa Manek and Ashley 
Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No Apologies of Absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Lenton – Declared a personal interest in item 1 as he was a Member of 
Wraysbury Parish Council but had taken no part in any discussions on the item and confirmed 
he attended Panel with an open mind.

Councillor Hilton – Declared a personal interest in item 1 as a member of Sunninghill and 
Ascot Parish Council. He stated that he would speak but not vote on this item. Councillor 
Hilton also informed the Panel that his wife was the Chairman at Sunninghill and Ascot Parish 
Council and had registered to speak at Panel on the item.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 
2017 were agreed as an accurate record.

Councillor Beer expressed concern that he felt the minutes had not recorded the 
discussion that was had before the decisions were taken. Panel Members informed 
Councillor Beer that Minutes of the Planning Panels only recorded the decisions and 
the discussion could be heard on the Audio Recording.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

*17/02294/FULL

Former Four Seasons 
Bagshot Road 
Ascot 
SL5 9JL

6 Apartments with triple garage, pergola and bin 
store with associated parking and amenity 
(amendment to application 16/03203).

Councillor Bateson put forward a motion to refuse 
the Officer’s recommendation and defer the decision 
for one cycle in order for the applicant to provide:

 Further information on the siting of the 
hedge;



 A detailed parking plan with actual sizing of 
each car park space;

 Further information on the cycle storage;
 All diagrams provided in 1:50 scale;
 Discussion of providing car charging points.
 The wording of condition 6 to specify that  

the landscaping scheme should include 
measures to prevent parking encroaching on 
soft landscaping areas e.g. fence/dwarf wall 
etc

This was seconded by Councillor Yong.

A named vote was carried out.

Councillors Bateson, Beer, L Evans, Lenton, Sharpe 
and Yong voted for the above motion. Councillors M 
Airey and C Rayner voted against the above motion. 
Councillor C Rayner was concerned about the costs 
to the Council. Councillor Hilton did not vote.

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
DEFERRED for one cycle until all above 
information be provided.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel noted the essential monitoring reports.

Councillor Hilton asked where the Council was now in respect to flooding.

Councillor M Airey informed the Panel that he would speak to Jenifer Jackson and get more 
information on the Flood Policy, especially in light of the decisions taken. Councillor M Airey 
will report back at the next Panel.

ACTION: Councillor M Airey to inform Panel about the Flood Policy.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


